nature whatsoever, other compensation or benefits, and attorneys' fees and costs,

asserted, or which could have been asserted, against the Released Parties in the

Action.

i. "Class Representative" means Plaintiff Maria de Lourdes Parra Marin.

j. "Class Settlement Amount" means seven million four hundred twenty-five

thousand dollars ($7,425,000)to be paid by Defendants to fund the QSF (as

defined in Section l(cc)), which will be available for distribution to Participating

Class Members (minus any payments for Settlement Administrator Fees and

Costs, Incentive Award, Employee Taxes, and Employer Taxes) and for payment

[...]

Settlement Stipulation, and in full and complete settlement of the Action as to the

putative class claims, Defendants have agreed to the Injunctive Relief and shall pay no

more than the Class Settlement Amount (as defined in Section 1(j)), consisting of seven

million four hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($7,425,000)to be paid by Defendants

to fund the QSF (as defined in Section 1(cc)), which will be available for distribution to

9

Case 1:15-cv-03608-AKH   Document 71-1   Filed 11/20/18   Page 10 of 46

Participating Class Members (minus any payments for SettlementAdministrator Fees and

[...]

Administrator shall alert the Parties' counsel and request an alternative date or

deadline. The Parties will agree to any reasonable request by the Settlement

Administrator to alter dates or deadlines, provided that agreeing to the request

would not cause the entire notice and administration process to take longer than

one hundred sixty-five (165) days.

9. Notices Mandated by Statute. No later than ten (10) calendar days after the date on

which the Preliminary Approval Order is entered, the Settlement Administrator shall

prepare and mail notices of the Settlement to all "Appropriate Federal Officials" and

[...]

No later than ten (10) calendar days after the Settlement Effective Date, or as

soon thereafter as is commercially reasonable to comply with the Settlement

Administrator's instructions, Dave & Buster's shall deposit the remainder of the

Class Settlement Amount, seven million three hundred seventy-five thousand

dollars ($7,375,000)into the QSF to cover the Class Member Settlement

Payments, Class Counsel Attorneys' Fees and Lawsuit Costs, Incentive Award,

any remaining Settlement Administrator Fees and Costs, and the Employer Taxes.

c. Following the release of the Class Settlement Amount by Dave & Buster's, Dave

[...]

for any attorneys' fees, expenses, and costs to which any of them may claim to be

entitled on behalf of Class Members that are in any way related to the Class

Released Claims (as described in Section 6(a)).

19. Incentive Award.

a. Class Counsel shall move for Court approval of an Incentive Award (not to

exceed thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000))for the Class Representative

simultaneously with their Final Approval Motion. The Incentive Award shall be

at the sole discretion of the Court, and this Settlement is not contingent upon the

Court's approval of such Incentive Award.

b. Any Incentive Award approved by the Court shall be payable solely from the